CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

June 28, 2011

Agenda Item: 4.3

Subject:Approval of Grant Contract Renewal—Parent Resources for Information,
Development and Education (PRIDE) Training Program with the Alameda
County Social Services Agency, Chabot College and Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> Chabot and Las Positas Colleges have received notification from the Alameda County Social Services Agency, Children and Family Services of its intent to renew continuation of services for the Parent Resources for Information, Development and Education (PRIDE) Training Program.

The Colleges will offer childcare, food and related supplies/miscellaneous items to the participants of the pre-service PRIDE Training classes while they are attending these classes. The classes inform and prepare potential foster and adoptive parents in making successful, permanent connections with foster youth. The classes are open to kinship families, respite providers and the general public who are interested in understanding the needs of children in out-of-home care and are under the protection of the Department's Foster Care System.

The Alameda County Social Service Agency will recommend for approval to the Alameda County Board of Supervisors, the preliminary grant renewal amount of \$32,640 for the period of July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

The Board of Trustees approved the master contract on November 16, 2007 under item 4.5 for \$32,640, and renewals on June 24, 2008 under item 4.4 for \$32,640, June 23, 2009 under item 4.2 for \$32,640, and July 20, 2010 under item 4.2 for \$32,640.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed grant contract renewal for the Parent Resources for Information, Development and Education (PRIDE) Training Program with the Alameda County Social Services Agency, Chabot College and Las Positas College, in the amount of \$32,640 for the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the contract renewal and any future augmentations or amendments on behalf of the District.

Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date

APPROVED